whole or in part at the option of the Company, subject to declining call

premiums during the first five years.  Interest will be payable semiannually on
May 1 and November 1, commencing May 1, 2005.  The action will significantly
alter the Company's capital structure.  The following condensed pro forma
consolidated balance sheet presents the estimated impact of paying the special
dividend:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet
   As of September 25, 2004
   (In millions)

   Impact of
   As Reported   Special Dividend   Pro Forma
   -----------   ----------------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Assets
   Cash   $   292   $   (240) a   $   52
   Other current assets   384   -   384
   Noncurrent assets   474   -   474
   ---------   --------------   -------

   $   1,150   $   (240)   $   910
   =========   ==============   ========

Liabilities and stockholders'
 equity
   Current liabilities   $   140   $   -   $   140
   Long-term debt   11   305  b   316
   Other noncurrent liabilities
   and minority interest in
   subsidiaries   121   -   121
   Stockholders' equity   878   (545) c   333
   ---------   --------------   --------

   $   1,150   $   (240)   $   910
   =========   ==============   ========

   a  Includes estimated payment of fractional debentures.
   b  Assumes issuance at par value without premium or discount.
   c  Based on 36.3 million shares outstanding as of October 12, 2004.

</TABLE>

   -21-
Item 2.  Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
   Results of Operations

General Overview

   Mueller Industries, Inc. is a leading manufacturer of copper tube and
fittings; brass and copper alloy rod, bar, and shapes; aluminum and brass